

No. 12-16258

**In The United States Court of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

CHRISTOPHER BAKER,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

LOUIS KEALOHA, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
For Hawaii, Honolulu
No. 1:11-cv-00528-ACK -KSC
The Honorable Alan C. Kay
United States Senior District Court Judge**

REPLY BRIEF

RICHARD LOREN HOLCOMB, JR., ESQ.
HOLCOMB LAW, LLLC
1136 Union Mall
Suite 808
Honolulu, HI 96813
(808) 545-4040

Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. The right to bear arms exists outside the home. 1

Historically, citizens enjoyed the right to bear arms. 1

Statistics fail to support Defendants’ position. 9

Modern jurisprudence supports the right to bear arms. 13

B. Hawaii’s prohibitions are prior restraints
 and fail even intermediate scrutiny. 18

C. Hawaii’s licensing scheme violates due process. 20

D. Hawaii law prohibits the exercise of
 Clearly established core Second Amendment rights. 23

CONCLUSION 27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Reported Cases

Andrews v. State, 50 Tenn. 165 (1871) 7

Berger v. City of Seattle, 569 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2009) 21

Caldwell v Moore, 968 F2d 595 (6th Cir. 1992) 26

Clark v. Jeter, 486 U.S. 456 (1988) 18

Coronado-Durazo v. I.N.S., 123 F.3d 1322 (9th Cir. 1997) 23

District of Columbia v. Heller, 554 U.S. 570 (2008) 1, 5, 7, 9-10,
19, 25

Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement, 505 U.S. 123 (1992) 18, 20

Largent v. Texas, 318 U.S. 418, 422 (1943) 21

Lopez v. Candaele, 630 F.3d 775 (9th Cir.2010) 26

Louisiana v. United States, 380 U.S. 145 (1965) 21

McDonald v. Chicago, 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010) 13

Nunn v. State, 1 Ga. 243 (1846) 6

People v. Dawson, 934 N.E.2d 598 (Ill. App. Ct. 2010) 14

Piszcatoski v. Filko, 804 F.Supp.2d 813 (D. N. J. 2012) 14

Shuttlesworth v. Birmingham, 394 U.S. 147 (1969) 18

Sims v. United States, 963 A.2d 147 (D.C. 2008) 14

State v. Chandler, 5 La. Ann. 489, 490 (1850) 6-7

State v. Kessler, 289 Or. 359 (1980) 25

State v. Reid, 1 Ala. 612 (1840) 6

United States v. Masciandaro, 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011) 13-14

United States v. Miller, 307 U.S. 174 (1939) 13

Virginia v. American Booksellers Ass’n, Inc.,
484 U.S. 383 (1988) 26

Waters v. State, 1 Gill 302 (Md.1843) 7-8

Unreported Cases

Birdt v. Beck, No. 2:10-cv-08377-JAK-JEM
(C.D.Cal. Jan. 13, 2012) 17

Michael Bateman, et. al. v. Beverly Perdue, et. al.,
No. 5:10-CV-265-H, Order
(W.D. N.C. March 29, 2012) (attached as ER 122-138) 16

People v. Dean Scott Yanna, Case No. 10-10536-FH,
Order (Bay County, Mich., April 21, 2011) 26
(attached as ER 162-70) 26, n. 3

Raymond Woollard, et. al. v. Terrence Sheridan, et. al.,
Civil Case No. L-10-2068, Memorandum
(D. Md. March 2, 2012) (attached as ER 38-60) 16

Richards v. County of Yolo,
2011 WL 1885641 (E.D.Cal. May 16, 2011)17

United States v. Richard Timothy Weaver, et. al.,
No. 2:09-cr-00222, Memorandum Opinion and Order
(S.D. W. Va. March 7, 2012) (attached as ER 16-37) 16-17

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules

English Bill of Rights (1689) 3

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-5 24

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-9 20

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-24 24

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-25 24

Other Authorities

16 Am.Jur.2d 178 24, n. 12

4 William Blackstone,
Commentaries On The Laws Of England 148 (1769) 1-2

David Caplan, *The Right of the Individual to Bear Arms:
A Recent Judicial Trend*, 4 DETC.L.REV 789, 795 (1982) 1

Patrick J. Charles, *The Second Amendment:
The Intent and Its Interpretation by the States
and the Supreme Court*, 77 (2009) 4

Robert H. Churchill, *Gun Regulation,
the Police Power, and the Right To Keep Arms
in Early America: The Legal Context
of the Second Amendment*, 25 Law & Hist 148 (2007) 8

Stephen p. Halbrook, *That Every Man Be Armed:
The Evolution of a Constitutional Right* 55 (1984) 3

Alexander Hamilton, THE FEDERALIST NO. 28 4

William Hawkins, 1 *Treatise Of
The Pleas Of The Crown*, ch. 63, § 9 (1716) 2

O. Hogg, *Clubs to Cannon* 19 (1968) 25

Thomas N. Ingersoll, *Free Blacks in a Slave Society: New Orleans, 1718–1812*, 48 Wm. & Mary Q. 173 (1991) 8

L. Kennett & J. Anderson, *The Gun In America* (1975) 8

Gary Kleck & Marc Gertz, *Armed Resistance to Crime: The Prevalence and Nature of Self-Defense with a Gun*, 86 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 150 (1995) 12

Joyce Lee Malcolm, *To Keep And Bear Arms The Origins of An Anglo-American Right* 104-05 (1994) 2

Florenz Plassman & John Whitley, *Comment: Confirming “More Guns, Less Crime,”* 55 Stanford L. Rev. 1313 (2003) 12

1 William Oldnall Russell, *A Treatise On Crimes And Indictable Misdemeanors* 271 (1826) 3

Eugene Volokh, *Nonlethal Self-Defense, (Almost Entirely) Nonlethal Weapons, And the Rights to Keep and Bear Arms and Defend Life*, 62 Stanford Law Review, 199, 207-208(2009) 26

Ron F. Wright, *Shocking TheSecond Amendment: Invalidating States Prohibitions on Taser with the District of Columbia v. Heller*, 20 Alb. L.J. Sci. & Tech. 159, (2010) 26
